If the cost of a member selected plan exceeds the established District contribution, the 
District shall automatically implement monthly payroll deductions from the bargaining 
unit member for the excess costs. 

9.2 District Contribution: 
The District’s maximum annual contribution is eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000).   The 
district contribution to health and welfare benefits is budgeted at the districtwide average 
cost of the health premiums of all employees, not budgeted at the maximum caps 
collectively that a unit member may access. 

A bargaining unit member shall not receive duplicate benefits listed in Section 18.1